<Review Comments by governments on Second Order Draft of KP Supplement: Sections 2.5-2.7>

1D Government Chapter/ St'art End Line Comment PP ET Authors' action Authors' note
Section Line documents
3_G_001 |Australia 2.6 3586 3588 It is good practice to report uncertainties in estimates of area of lands Accept. Replaced AR with deforestation
subject to afor/refor'. Why is Afor/Refor mentioned in this area of text?
Does this mean deforestation on afor/refor land? Or something else?
Does it need to be here?
3_G_002 |Australia 2 3633 3640 Guidance states that if “the natural disturbance is followed by a NON- Accept with modifcation: reviewers text partly
FOREST LAND USE then this will prevent the regeneration of forest used, use forestED land to be consistent with
and the distrubance emissions count as deforestation and cannot be decision 2/CMP.7. Went back to original GPG and
excluded from accounting”. This is potentialy confusing as "non- split to two sentences "Lands can only be classified
forest" is not a land use it is a land cover. under Deforestation if they have been subject to
Suggest change para to read " Lands can only be classified as D if they direct human-induced conversion from forested to
have been subject to direct human-induced conversion from forest to non-forested land. Areas in which forest cover was
non-forest land. Areas in which forest cover was lost as a result of lost as a result of natural disturbances are therefore
natural disturbances are therefore not considered deforestation, even if not considered deforestation, even if changed
changed physical conditions delay or prevent regeneration, provided physical conditions delay or prevent regeneration,
no land-use change has occurred. Change in management or provided that these changes in physical conditions
policy....". are not the result of direct human induced actions.
Natural disturbance followed by land use change
will prevent regeneration of forest and is classified
as Deforestation. "
3_G_003 |Australia 2 3723 3724 3rd diamond on LHS. "Was the cover loss followed by a land-use Accept: changed as suggested
change to non-forest land use?" Forest is not a land use it is a land
cover. Forestry, grazing and cropping are land uses. See comments on
lines 3633-3640. This decision point should be changed to read " Was
the cover loss followed by a land-use change?"
3_G_004 |Australia 2.7 3825 3825 Currently the text states: "If a country's definition of forest differs from Accept with modification: text deleted. Guidance

the definition they use for UNFCCC or FAO or reporting it is good
practice to explain why". However, a party only has one definition of
'Forest' for the purpose of inventories. The UNFCCC Forest definition
is also the KP Forest definition, which may be different from the FAO
forest definition. THerefore change text to " "If a country's definition
of forest differs from the definition they use for FAO reporting it is
good practice to explain why"

on forest defintion where parties have applied
exclusions in the first commitment period is now
limited section 1.2
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3 G_005

Australia

2.7

3841

3841

The text "(without the requirement that a specified forest management
practice has occurred on each land)" has been left out of this draft.
Would it be clearer to inventory compilers if this was put back in?

Accept.

3 G_006

Australia

2.7

3878

3883

The figure is not clear in showing that land that under UNFCCC
Forest land remaining forest land and land converted to forest that is
non-direct human is not necessarily KP forest management land. Only
forests which the party defines according to the narrow or broad
approach according to 2.7.1 are included under forest management.
Clarify to show that the relationship between the UNFCCC categories
and the KP activities is not necessarily one to one.

Accept. The text in bold at the end of fig 2.7.1 now
clarifies that the relationship UNFCCC and KP is
not 1:1

3 G_007

Australia

2.7

3899

3900

Unbalanced accounting is different now that there is Forest
Management Reference level because regardless of whether the land is
a source or sink, the source or sink would be built into the reference
level. Unbalanced accounting is therefore more likely to occur where
forests that have been left out of the forest management reference level
have increased emissions or decreased removals compared to what
would have been estimated if the forests were included under the
parties Forest management reference level. In addition unbalanced
accounting may occur where parties increase their area of land under
forest management compared to the Forest management reference level
as suggested in lines 3930 to 3933, becuase this land and its carbon
stock change would not have been included in the reference level.

Accepted with modification. Latest text includes
most of the text suggested in the comment.

3 G_008

Australia

2.7

3930

3933

Unbalanced accounting may occur where parties increase their area of
land under forest management compared to the Forest management
reference level as suggested in lines 3930 to 3933, becuase this land
and its carbon stock change would not have been included in the
reference level.

Accept with modification (see above)

3 G_009

Australia

2.7

4006

4008

Good practice implies that a party is required to do this as part of it's
inventory. The guidance here should not be so strong as it is not a
requirement, it may be more appropriate to recommend this rather than
require it.

Accept
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3_G_010 |[Australia 27152 4281 4298 The sentence on line 4281 and the following points do not follow Accept. Text was modified.
logically from the previous sentence. It is not clear why these
distinctions are being made. Please clarify.

3_G_011 |Australia 2752 4295 4298 This paragraph appears to allow for policy assumptions made in the Accept with modification. The text was modified.
construction of the FMRL to be reviewed and even modified during a
review. However, paragraph at line 4304 states that deviations from
policy assumptions should not be considered as the basis for a
technical corrections. Given the apparent contradiction between these
the paragraph at line 4295 should be deleted.

3_G 012 |Australia 2.7 4299 4306 This section discusses where Technical corrections should or shouldn’t Accept with modification. The text has been
be considered and discusses methodlogical elements and policy modified takin account the comment.
assumptions, but does not mention technical corrections in relation to
approaches. It would be good to address all three distinctions here.

3_G_013 |Australia 276.1 4377 4379 Figure 2.7.4 - the third diamond ("Is there any other methodological Reject. The diamond and the 3th criteria in Table
inconsistency...") is not needed (suggest to delete) nor is Part 3 of 2.7.1 are needed to ensure any possible
Table 2.7.1 (line 4437) 'Other possible methodological inconsistencies' methodological inconsistencies is detected.
(suggest to delete Part 3 of this Table). This inconsistencies with
historical data are captured under Element (c) of Table 2.7.1 (2). Also
suggest to delete line 4393.

3_G_014 |Australia 2.7 4416 4419 If a pool was a sink and not reported earlier, but becomes less of a Reject. The current already cover this issue.

sink, would it be good practice to include it in reporting and
accounting because this would lead to debits for a party applying the
FMRL BAU approach?
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3_G_015 |Australia 2.7 4443 4443 Further clarification is required to describe the connection between the Accept with modification. The text has been
evolution of policy elements and how they would relate to age-class modified.
structure, increment and species composition. Eg, the actual age class
structure may change during the commitment period compared to the
age class that was projected in the FMrl, but this would only occur due
to changes in the distribution of harvesting across different age-classes
after 2009. New historical data which shows a different age class
structure to the assumed age class structure at the start of 2009 for the
FMrl would require a Technical Correction.
3_G_016 |Australia 2.7 4503 4503 change "..credits not debits.." to "...credits nor debits..." Accept. The text has been modified.
3_G_017 |Australia 2.7 4564 4565 First grey box - if a forest has been cleared and replanted, in what Accept with modification. Fig deleted as covered by
circumstance could it be classified as ‘'unmanaged' Fig 2.5.1. Forest cover in unmanaged forest may be
lost due to natural disturbance. If the forest is re-
established (naturally), the forest could remain
classified as unmanaged, so it is a valid outcome of
Box 1. Action is to rename Figure start point as
"Land has lost forest cover".
3_G_018 |Australia 2.7 4568 4569 First grey box - if a forest has been planted, in what circumstance Reject. Fig deleted as covered by 2.5.1. A forest has
could it be classified as 'unmanaged' been "established" (i.e. perhaps naturally rather than
through dhi planting).
3_G_019 |Australia 2.7 4646 4647 If the replacement forest is deforested, should the original plantation Reject. The new forest land (CEF_ne) will be

that was cleared also be considered as Article 3.3. Deforestation?

reported as D if deforested; the old forest land
(CEF_hc) will still be reported as FM. This is
essentially the same as the case where FM land is
harvested then deforested at an immature age. The
emissions will still be captured via FMRL
accounting. In practical terms, Deforestation of
CEF_ne land is likely to occur beyond CP2 by
which time it may be impractical to reclassify the
original harvest and conversion (CEF_hc) as D
land.
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3 G 020

Austria

2.7.3.

4015

4016

To allow small countries to define their forest area as one stratum,
Awustria proposes to reformulate this sentence as follows: The area and
carbon stock changes of the managed forest within the geographic
boundaries of each of the strata used in the country, if any, are known,
and

Accept with modification. The whole paragraph has
been deleted because not necessary deleted

3 G 021

Austria

2.715.2.

4297

If the "forest area” in the FMRL only represents a "policy assumption”
and therefore does not trigger any technical correction of the FMRL,
an increase in area subject to FM - i.e. due to broadening the
interpretation of FM - during the CP may allow to account for carbon
stock changes on forest land not covered by the FMRL. There should
be a requirement to undertake a technical correction in case the FM
area increases due to a change in the interpretation of the FM defintion.
This would also be in line with table 2.7.1. which requires a technical
correction if the FM area changes up to 2009 retroactively.

Accepted with modification. A new text has been
added for the cases of change in FM area

3 G 022

Austria

2.7.6.1.

4385

4387

As the text contained here differs from the text contained in table 2.7.1.
a clarification is needed. Austria proposes following reformulation:
The method used for GHG reporting changed after the adoption of
FMRL, as part of improving inventory quality. This change will lead to
a recalculated time series which, might also lead to an inconsistency
between FMRL and reporting of Forest Management in the second
commitment period.

Accepted

3 G_023

Austria

2.7.6.2.

4511

4513

A Technical Correction is primarily applied to ensure methodological
consistency between reporting and the FMRL and should not introduce
a bias in the accounting, e.g. avoidance of credits.The wording should
be adjusted as follows: Irrespective of the method used, it is good
practice to provide information that the method used avoids the
expectation of net credits and net debits linked to any methodological
inconsistency between FMRLcorr and reporting for Forest
Management during the commitment period.

Accept. The text has been modified.

3 G_024

Canada

3735

3736

Change to "belowground dead biomass".

reject: belovground biomass could be roots, tubers
etc. Butalso 5 pools given in IPCC 2006 and
anything that is dead has to be deadwood or litter.
If its not dead it has to be belowground biomass
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3_G_025 [Canada 2 4063 4067 Might be worth showing this in equation form: FM E/Rs = E/Rs * X Reject. Guidance for accounting is out of scope of
(CP) - E/Rs in FMRL * X (CP), where x = number of years in the this work.
commitment period.

3_G_026 [Canada 2 4106 4107 There appears to be a numbering error here. Accept with modification. The list of approaches

was deleteted from the text.

3_G_027 [Canada 2 4325 4327 The reference should be just to "policy" not "policy assumptions" Accepted. Sentence changed.
because this is referring to what actually happened compared to what
was assumed in the FMRL. As well, while line 4296 does make clear
that "policy assumptions under business-as-usual scenarios" includes
economic assumptions or responses, for clarity this should be added
here as well. Change text to "...explained in terms of differences in
policy or economic conditions or responses to them (e.g. as reflected in
harvesting rates) as compared to what was assumed in the FMRL."

3_G_028 [Canada 2 4327 4327 Not clear why this sentence is needed - "The aim is not to provide the Accepted. Sentence deleted
basis for a Technical Correction.” The purpose of providing the
information described in this paragraph is already clearly indicated.

3_G_029 [Canada 2 4381 4383 This sentence repeats what has already been stated in Section 2.7.6. Accept. Text to be deleted.

3_G_030 [Canada 2 4385 4394 There appears to be a numbering error here. Accepted. Numbering is now fixed.

3_G_031 [Canada 2 4393 4394 This example is unclear. Accepted with modification. The text has been

revised.
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3_G_032 [Canada 2 4395 4395 While line 4296 does make clear that "policy assumptions under Accepted.
business-as-usual scenarios" includes economic assumptions or
responses, for clarity this should be added here as well. Moreover, it
needs to be clear that Technical Corrections cannot be triggered by
differences in actual policy versus what was assumed in the FMRL.
Change text to "Technical Corrections cannot be triggered by
differences between what was assumed in the FMRL as compared to
actual policy, economic conditions, or responses to them, or new
assumptions about these factors."
3_G_033 [Canada 2 4422 4428 This section repeats some of the content in 4391, but provides more Accept. The text has been revised.
detail. Suggest removing earlier reference.
3_G_034 [Canada 2 4429 4433 This section repeats some of the content in 4393, but provides more Accept. The text has been revised.
detail. Suggest removing earlier reference.
3_G_035 [Canada 2 4440 4440 Say "policy and economic assumptions" Accept. The text has been modified.
3_G_036 [Canada 2 4442 4444 Include in this list assumptions about the evolution of the use of Accept. The text has been modified.
harvested biomass, i.e. the assumptions about the quantities of HWPs
produced in the major categories (sawnwood, panels, paper) since
these are integral to estimates of HWP emissions included in a FMRL.
3_G_037 [Canada 2 4497 4497 Previous references are to 2/CMP.7 (without Dec) Accept. 'Dec' has been replaced with 'Decision’.
3_G_038 [Canada 2.6 3700 3717 Recommendation of applying proportion to estimates losses on Reject: See Section 2.2.2 both Reporting method 1

potential deforestation sites appears to be in conflict with suggested
good practice in Section 2.2.2 where specific georeferenced locations
are required for Article 3.3 activities. Suggest recommendation should
take into consideration suggested good practice under Sections 2.2

and Reporting method 2 are good practice. For
Reporting method 1 the location of each land
polygon within these geographic areas may not be
known
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3_G_039 [Canada 2.6 3763 3764 Paragraph containing these two lines seems to be a repetition of Accept: delete the second occurrence
paragraph containing lines 3739-3740

3_G_040 [Canada 2.7 3826 3829 The guidance in Section 1.1 with respect to the definition of the forest Accept with modification: text deleted. Guidance
is simply that it must be the same definition as in the first commitment on forest defintion where parties have applied
period. The text could say: The country must provide clear justification exclusions in the first commitment period is in
of cases in which the vegetation criteria for forests are met (add a section 1.2
reference to exactly where these criteria are found), but forest areas are
defined as Cropland (eg., orchards), grassland (eg., grazed savannah)
or Settlements (eg., urban forests).

3_G_041 [Canada 2.7 3846 3850 Reference to Section 1.1 is likely unnecessary as reference to Section Accept.
1.1 does not add information. The sentence should simply begin as: It
is good practice

3_G_042 [Canada 2.7 3850 3851 Make reference to methodologies required to be used, i.e. it is good Accept with modification: specific text on methods
practice........ are reported and accounted with Forest Management to apply added to methods section 2.7.3. FLRFL
according to methodologies outlined in .... (reference chapter, section methods apply. Tier 1 cannot be appied if the soil
of methodological guidelines. If there are omissions in methodologies, carbon pool is "significant" as explained in the text
this should be clarified at this point in the text.

3_G_043 [Canada 2.7 3872 3875 As this is a key difference between 2006 IPCC Guidelines for Accept with modification. The full definition of

UNFCCC reporting and the accounting outlined in this text. These
definitional difference should be clarified in the text. Looking at
Decision 16/CMP.1 it is very difficult to identify these differences, yet
they are key to understanding what this section is talking about. Same
point for Figure 2.7.1. Take note of how the Decisions X/CMP.X are
incorporated into the text in section 2.7.5. In this section, the sentence
structure states, "According to Decision X/CMP.X" and then a
summary of the decision is given. This format should be followed
throughout the document.

Forest Management is given on the previous page,
no need to repeat here. However have used the
structure "according to". Have also added further
clarity and part of the defintion here on previous
page: "The latter includes all forests under direct
human influence, and thus includes forests that may
not meet the requirements of the Decision
16/CMP.1 of a system of practices for stewardship
and use of forest land. "
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3_G_044 [Canada 2.7 3878 3959 Figures 2.7.1 and 2.7.3 suggest that FM area reported under KP is Accept with modification: Figures revised. Forest
smaller than and contained by Forest land area as reported under defitnion should be consistent between UNFCCC
UNFCCC, except in the case of forest converted to other land uses that and KP. Fig 2.1.2 no longer shows FM as possible
are elegible for the new carbon Equivalent Forest provision. While this on cropland.
is true in most cases, Figure 2.1.2 in Chapter 2 illustrates an existing
flexibility (i.e. countries could use different thresholds for defining
forests for KP and UNFCCC reporting) that allows countries to
account areas under KP Article 3.4 FM activities inside areas reported
as Cropland under UNFCCC. These two figures (and/or figure 2.1.2)
should be revised in order to avoid potential inconsistencies in this
guidance.

3_G_045 [Canada 2.7 3888 3889 Create a box that defines eligibility criteria the Forest Management Reject. The reference to the Decision 2/CMP.7, and
activites noted in Decision 2/CMP.7 as opposed to simply referring to in particular to the eligibility criteria (see footnote
the Decision. to fig. 2.7.1) is provided in order to clearly define

the context, avoiding repetitions of concepts already
defined. Specific eligibility criteria are partly
definined by country's definition of FM (within the
general limits set by dec. 2.CMP7). There is no
need to add the general criteria, these can be easily
found in relevant CMP decisions.

3_G_046 [Canada 2.7 4012 4014 This statement is unclear. There seems to be some sort of typo error, Accept with modification. The whole paragraph has
numbering. Try: 1. The areas under Forest Management are identical been deleted because not necessary deleted
to the areas defined as managed forest (Figure 2.7.1); or the area and
carbon stock changes and non-CO2 greenhouse gas emitted from areas
subject to Forest Management are known.

3_G_047 [Canada 2.7 4071 4076 There is a departure from past IPCC terminology which is well Accept with modification. The text has been revised
established and understood IPCC terminology. It is not clear what is making more clear the distinction between time
the difference between methodological consistency and time-series series consistency and methodological consistency.
consistency. The decision 2/CMP.7 requires the demonstration
Consider revising entire section, assuring that there is consistency in of methodological consistency between FMRL and
terminology and that we clearly differentiate the links between the reporting for FM using the IPCC methods.
methodological consistency and time-series consistency.

3_G_048 [Canada 2.7 4097 4145 The list of approaches plus Box 2.7.3 are repetitive. Simply make Box Accept with modification. The list of approaches

2.7.3 the text of the section, remove the numbered list (the numbering
is incorrect).

was deleteted from the text.
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3_G_049 [Canada 2.7 4102 4107 Fix list numbering Accept with modification. The list of approaches

was deleteted from the text.

3_G_050 [Canada 2.7 4167 4202 A departure from past IPCC terminology. Discussion of alignment of Accept with modification. The text has been revised
models with historical data and use of consistent model parameters and a reference to IPCC methods to be applied for
(such as harvest rates, is about "time series consistency". This consistency purposes is given in section 2.7.5. See
terminology is known and understood, the authors should continue to also action to comment 3_G_047.
use it.

3_G_051 [Canada 2.7 4216 4218 Define the final agreement on natural disturbances, as it is stated in Accept with modification. The text was modified.
Decision 2/CMP.7 within this text. The provision on natural disturbances according to

Decision 2/CMP.7 is described detailed in section
2.3.9.

3_G_052 [Canada 2.7 4255 4280 In this section, there is a statement about the use of the word Accept with modification. The text has been revised
consistency, however, we begin to talk about the UNFCCC reporting and a reference to IPCC methods to be applied for
concept of recalculation. The text could be rewritten to be more consistency purposes is given.
consistent with UNFCCC concepts, time-series consistency and
recalculation. This would make the text more clear for inventory
specialists.

3_G_053 [Canada 2.7 4282 4295 Fix list numbering Accept. Numbering was corrected.

3_G_054 [Canada 2.7 4340 4340 We are introducing new terminology for old concepts. Technical Reject. The term "Technical Correction" has been
corrections are recalculations to establish time series consistency introduced by the Decision. Furthermore, it is not
between reporting periods. The authors are advised to try to be as entirely true that technical corrections are
consistent with terminology used in the past for reporting guidelines. recalculations to establish time series consistency
Though it is clear that accounting and reporting are different concepts, between reporting periods: they are for making two
time-series consistency and recalculations apply to both. sets of data (GHG inventory and FMRL)

methodologically comparable.

3_G_055 [Canada 2.7 4385 4394 Fix list numbering Accepted. Numbering is now fixed.
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3 G_056

Canada

2.7

4441

4446

There seems to be a contradiction in the paragraph included in these
lines when it mentions that "These deviations do not imply a
methodological inconsistency, and therefore do not trigger Technical
Corrections."”, refering to the evolution of elements mentioned in table
2.7.1, i.e. elements b, d (footnote 90) and e, which do trigger a need for
a technical correction according to this table 2.7.1. This paragraph
should be revised and probably more clearly explained, especially
those sentences about the implications of policy assumptions on
methodological consistency and the need for technical corrections.

Accept with modification. The text has been
modified.

3 G 057

Canada

2.7

4494

4494

Last sentence in Box 2.7.4 seems to be incomplete.

Accept. The last sentence was deleted.

3 G_058

Canada

2.7

4551

The concept of carbon equivalent forest conversion (CEFC) seems
weak. Carbon equivalency implies that the gross (or perhaps net)
primary productivity of two forests would have to be equivalent.
Hundreds of different factors play into forest productivity, and the idea
of a carbon equivalency for forests seems hard to be understood.
Furthermore, this ignores the role of soils in the storage of carbon, and
different soils will store different amounts of carbon; so not only the
forest would have to be equivalent, but also the soils.

Accept with modification. Soils are included in the
stock comparison, so have now emphasised this in
several places.

3 G_059

Canada

2.7

4576

4616

There might be a misinterpretation of paras. 37-39 of the annex to
Decision 2/CMP.7 in lines 4576-4578, since it is not clear in these
paras. that a requirement for CEF-d is that the year of conversion "will
be between 1 January 2013 and the end of the last inventory year", i.e.
during one of the inventory years of the CP2 being reported.
Moreover, this requirement is not mentioned in decision tree of Figure
2.7.7

Accept with modification. See 3_G_136 below. The
Decision applies to CP2 accounting so cannot be
backdated to conversion before 1 Jan 2013. If the
conversion occurs after CP2, then there is nothing
to report in CP2.
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3_G_060 [Canada 2.7 4600 4602 There could be numerous reasons why a cutblock could be left for a Reject. This is not an “arbitrary accounting
longer period than usual. Setting accounting loopholes based on a loophole”, it is a requirement for consistency with
defined "normal practice” within a country seems like a very arbitrary the approach used to distinguish temporary forest
approach. cover loss from land use change that is used

elsewhere in reporting (section 2.6.2.1). It would be
arbitrary to set a single time limit for all Parties, or
to allow Parties to set a different limit for CEFC
than for harvest/restocking. Forest plantations
established onto cutover natural forest are ineligible
because the land was never "non-forest".

3_G_061 [Canada 4297 4298 Need to also include in this list assumptions about the evolution of the Accept. Production HWP and major categories
use of harvested biomass, i.e. the assumptions about the quantities of were included in the policy assumption list.

HWPs produced in the major categories (sawnwood, panels, paper)
since these are integral to estimates of HWP emissions included in a
FMRL.

3_G_062 [Finland 25.2 3401 3408 The requirement to provide "documentation that a decision has been Accept with modification. The text does not state
taken .." is unrealistic. Please change, for example, to "Relevant that "documentation" is required but says that
information can be provided by referensing , for example laws, informationis required that could include
policies, ....". "documentation”. Also it partly depends ont ehe

interpretation of the word "dumentation, which in a
anrrow sense could be actual documents of the laws
or policie or decisions, but in a broad sense could
be docuemnting that these lasws/policies/decisions
exist or have been taken. Kept the word
"documentation” in this sentence where it is an
example of what could be icnluded, but deleted
from next sentence to make it clear that it is
information that is required rather than specific
documents in line with the reviewers concerns.

3_G_063 [Finland 3848 3848 The requirement "define the circumstances under which a transition Accept: Text deleted

from natural forest to planted forest occurs™ is unclear. Please delete or
add more clarity to what needs to be reported.
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3_G_064 [Finland “2.7.6” 4352 4355 The GPG says: “Essentially, the Technical Correction is a net value of Accept with modification. Please note that the
emissions and removals, which is added at the time of accounting to detailed information on how to perform TC is
the original FMRL (contained in Decision 2/CMP.7) to ensure that reported in section 2.7.6.2. The example given in
accounted emissions and removals will not reflect the impact of Table 2.7.2 is related to single year in the
methodological inconsistencies. The Technical Correction is defined as commitment period. In a case of accounting at the
(in Mt CO2eq yr-1):". This text and following equation 2.7.1 leaves an end of the commitment period, the accounting
impression that technical correction is one value that is estimated and quantity will be calculated taking in account the
then applied. But in reality, if a country is changing to Tier 3 model reported FM and the TC for all the years of the CP,
approach e.g. with soil carbon change then technical correction according to Decision 2/CMP.7.
depends on time and might be different for different years during the
commitment period. Please clarify how the technical correction is
applied for an individual inventory year and how for the whole
commitment period. Please also clarify the differences in applying the
technical corrections based on the choise of annual accounting or
accounting for the whole commitment period.

3_G_065 [Finland 2.715.2 4323 4324 The sentence "It increases transparency to report on any differences Accept with modification. The sentence has been
between polices assumed and policies implemented, and how these redrafted
might have affected actual emissions and removals" goes beyond the
requirements for inventory reporting (ex-post evaluation of PAMs,
addressed in national communcations) and to make such estimates
annually would be very resource consuming. According to the Cancun
decision on the review of the reference levels, the policies were not
reviewed, and this supports our belief that addressing impacts of
policies is beyond information to be included in inventory
submissions. Please delete this sentence.

3_G_066 [Finland 276.1 4456 4458 It is an interpretation of the Durban decision that CEFC is a policy and Accept with modification. The text has been
does not lead to technical corrections. The area of FM changes due to modified and this justification is provided: "Given
CEFC as both the "D" and "AR" areas will be included under FM - that the emissions and removals from the plantation
therefore a technical correction may need to be applied. Please clarify harvesting and replanting are already included in
the reasoning for the interpretation used. the FMRL, the implementation of the CEFC

provisions does not trigger a Technical Correction™
3_G_067 [Finland 2.7.7.3 4660 4660 Please revise, methods for CEFC land should be consistent withthose Accept with modification. Use AR methods for

applied to ARD not FM.

CEF_ne, but FM for harvested and converted land
to ensure HWP's are included in accounting).




<Review Comments by governments on Second Order Draft of KP Supplement: Sections 2.5-2.7>

1D Government Chapter/ St'art End Line Comment PP ET Authors' action Authors' note
Section Line documents

3_G_068 [France 2.76.1 4411 4413 Some clarification is needed regarding the obligation of applying Accept with modification. We clarified the meaning
technical correction, in case of new historical data in particular. It is of historical data and changed "could" into "would"
often written that Parties are required to apply those corrections in any
case of methodological inconsistency, but at some point the word
‘could' is also used (eg. Page 2.101 : if new data become available
[...] « a Technical Correction could allow the inclusion of such new
information in the FMRLcorr »). It is important here that every new
historical data (with significant change) should trigger a Technical
Correction of the FMRL.

3_G_069 [France 27.6.1 4430 4433 Does an inconsistency between the FMRL model's outputs and Noted. The text has been modified in order to
historical data require a Technical Correction (FMRLcorr) or if it is enhance the clarity when a technical correction is
just advised? Indeed, the SOD also mentions "additional evidence needed.
demonstrating consistency" can be provided. What kind of evidence
and what level of detail is required, in case of significant gaps
especially?

3_G_070 |[France 2.76.1 4437 4438 The table 2.7.1 mentions new historical data prior to FMRL Accept with modification. Any reference, in the
submission. We would be interested here in being able (and maybe text, to historical data has been revised in order to
obliged) to add any new data until 2012, so post FMRL submission but clarify that the historical data refers to the time
prior to the beginning of the second period. The table 2.7.1 should say period used in the construction of FMRL.

“prior to Second Commitment Period beginning ” instead of “prior to
FMRL submission”.

3_G_071 [France 276.1 4437 4438 Concerning the categories of the same table 2.7.1., there is a need to Reject. The issue is out of scope of the current
clarify the outcomes of country Reviews. If the Review (past of future volume. The table 2.7.1 is aimed to be a technical
one) raises some critical inconsistencies or unresolved questions, guidance to support inventory compilers.
would it require a Technical Correction that solves those
inconsistencies? We tend to assume it would ; and maybe the table
could also mention it.

3_G_072 [France 2.7.6.3 4542 4544 More generally, if a Party applies a Technical Correction to his FMRL, Reject. The issue is out of scope of the current

when will the Review of this new reference take place? It could be
useful to write that one of the next inventory reviews will have a look
at it.

volume, which is aimed to be a technical guidance
to 